

SECTION XI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed On : 23.03.2015
Court No. : 9
Item No. : 52

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 12581 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

APARNESH PAL SINGH & ORS. ...PETITIONERS
VERSUS
JITENDRA PATHAK & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.04.2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Heard Mr. Venkataramni, learned senior counsel for the petitioners.
Issue notice.
Dasti in addition is permitted.
Status quo with regard to possession shall be maintained by the parties until further orders. ”

Accordingly show cause notice usual as well as dasti was issued to all the three respondents. Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance along with Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 (Counter Affidavit included in Paper Books).

It is submitted that Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 20.02.2015, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

“Respondent No. 1 has already filed the counter affidavit as gets revealed from the perusal of the office report.

Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn.”

It is submitted that Counsel for respondent nos. 2 & 3 has on 18.03.2015 filed Counter Affidavit and the same is circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, Advocate
Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Advocate
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR